

No. 23-175

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITY OF PHOENIX  
& THE LEAGUE OF ARIZONA CITIES AND  
TOWNS SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

JULIE KRIEGH  
*City Attorney*  
CITY OF PHOENIX  
200 W. Washington  
Phoenix, AZ 85003  
Julie.Kriegh@phoenix.gov  
(602) 262-6761

NANCY DAVIDSON  
*General Counsel*  
LEAGUE OF ARIZONA  
CITIES AND TOWNS  
1820 W. Washington St.  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
ndavidson@azleague.org  
(602) 258-5786

JUSTIN S. PIERCE\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
TRISH STUHAN  
AARON D. ARNSON  
STEPHEN B. COLEMAN  
ALEXANDRA N. CAYTON  
PIERCE COLEMAN PLLC  
7730 E. Greenway Road  
Ste. 105  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
Justin@PierceColeman.com  
(602) 772-5506

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

INTRODUCTION.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S LEGAL STANDARD IS UNWORKABLE .....11

II. CITIES AND TOWNS REQUIRE LAW ENFORCEMENT TOOLS TO PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY – BOTH FOR INDIVIDUALS EXPERIENCING HOMELESSNESS AND RESIDENTS AND BUSINESSES WHO LIVE AND WORK NEAR HOMELESS ENCAMPMENTS .....14

III. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS HARMONIZING THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT WITH MUNICIPALITIES’ ENFORCEMENT POWERS .....18

A. Western States Continue to Suffer from Dramatic Increases in Homelessness .....18

B. Even After Significant Efforts to Build Shelter, Insufficient Capacity Exists .....20

C.	Ninth Circuit Case Law Threatens Public Health and Safety.....	27
D.	Efforts To Address Homelessness Are Frustrated by Lawsuits Fueled by Martin and Johnson.....	31
E.	Restricting Decisions on Whether to Cite or Arrest for Violation of Public Camping Laws Compels Judges to Act More as Homeless Policy Czars Than Judicial Officers Applying Discernible Rules of Law .....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Aitken v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	27
<i>Boring v. Murillo</i> , No. LACKV2107305DOCKET, 2022 WL 14740244, (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2022).....	30
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 50 F.4th 787 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	3-8, 10, 11, 17, 27, 28, 30-36
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 5-8, 11, 17, 27, 28, 30-36
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	16
<i>Quintero v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , No. 5:19-CV-01898-EJD, 2019 WL 1924990 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2019).....	27
<i>Warren v. City of Chico</i> , No. 221CV00640MCEDMC, 2021 WL 2894648 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2021) .....	29

**Constitutional Provision and Statutes**

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII  
 ..... 4-11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 30, 34-37

A.R.S. § 13-707..... 14

A.R.S. § 13-802..... 14

PHX., ARIZ. CODE § 1-5 ..... 14

PHX., ARIZ. CODE § 23-30 ..... 14

PHX., ARIZ. CODE § 23-48.01 ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Grant Archer, *Half of violent crimes in Phoenix come from 8% of city blocks*, ABC (June 6, 2023, 6:23 PM), <https://www.abc15.com/news/crime/half-of-violent-crimes-in-phoenix-come-from-8-of-city-blocks> ..... 19

*CDC Advises Against Clearing Homeless Encampments if Alternate Housing Is Not Available During Coronavirus Outbreak*, Nat’l Low Income Hous. Coal. (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://nlihc.org/resource/cdc-advises-against-clearing-homeless-encampments-if-alternate-housing-not-available>..... 20

*City of Phoenix Places 585 People in Shelter While Complying with Court Order Ahead of Deadline*, City of Phx. (Nov. 3, 2023, 4:00 PM), <https://www.phoenix.gov/newsroom/homeless-solutions/2910>..... 21

- Katherine Davis-Young, *Phoenix clears last remaining block of 'The Zone' encampment*, KJZZ (Nov. 15, 2023, 7:53 AM), <https://kjzz.org/content/1861760/phoenix-clears-last-remaining-block-zone-encampment> ..... 22
- Jack Healy, *Phoenix Dismantles a Homeless Encampment, One Block at a Time*, N.Y. Times (May 10, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/05/10/us/phoenix-homeless-camp-the-zone.html> ..... 19
- Jeff King, *Judging Social Rights* (2012)..... 35
- Andrew I. Lief, Comment, *A Prosecutorial Solution to the Criminalization of Homelessness*, 169 U. PA. L. REV. 1971 (2021) ..... 36
- Ben A. McJunkin, *Homelessness, Indignity, and the Promise of Mandatory Citations for Urban Camping*, 52 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 955 (2020) ..... 36
- MARICOPA ASS'N OF GOV'TS, *2023 Point-in-Time (PIT) Count Report* (2023), <https://azmag.gov/Portals/0/Homelessness/PIT-Count/2023/2023-PIT-Count-Report-Final.pdf?ver=8CRzv7xw28C-V2G0sMdKfw%3d%3d> ..... 1, 20
